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UNPACKING
Due to modern mass production techniques, it is unlikely that your power tool is faulty or that a part is

ASSEMBLY
This SPARKY cordless angle drill/driver BAR 12E is packed fully assembled.

BAR 12E  • Instruction Manual

I - Introduction

Your new SPARKY power tool will more than satisfy your expectations. It has been manufactured under

easy and safe to operate, and, with proper care, it will give you many years of dependable service.

CAUTION!
Carefully read through this entire Instruction Manual before using your new SPARKY power tool. Take
special care to heed the Cautions and Warnings. Your SPARKY power tool has many features that will

the development of this tool, making it easy to maintain and operate.

Do not dispose of electrical products together with household waste!
Waste electrical products should not be disposed of with household waste. Please recycle
where facilities exist. Check with your local authority or retailer for recycling advice.

ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION

The machine, accessories and packaging should be sorted for environmental-friendly recycling.
The plastic components are labelled for categorised recycling.
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DESCRIPTION OF SYMBOLS

The rating plate on your power tool may show symbols. These represent important information about the
product or instructions on its use.

 Double insulated for
 additional protection.

   Conforms to relevant European
   safety standards.
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II - Technical 

BAR 12E

-1

  - wood 24 mm

BATTERY

CHARGER

1.8 A

pA

wA
2

III - Safety instructions

  WARNING: -
ure to follow all instructions listed below may

-
-

ings listed below refers to your battery-operated

Save these instructions!

WORK AREA

dark areas invite accidents.
-
-

ble liquids, gases, or dust. Power tools create
sparks which may ignite the dust or fumes.

-
ating a power tool. Distractions can cause you
to lose control.

ELECTRICAL SAFETY

surfaces such as pipes, radiators, ranges and
refrigerators. There is an increased risk of elec-
tric shock if your body is earthed or grounded.

-
tions. Water entering a power tool will increase
the risk of electric shock.

PERSONAL SAFETY

common sense when operating a power tool.
Do not use a power tool while you are tired or
under the influence of drugs, alcohol or medi-
cation. A moment of inattention while operating

-
tion. Safety equipment such as dust mask, non-
skid safety shoes, hard hat, or hearing protec-
tion used for appropriate conditions will reduce

-
ance at all times. This enables better control of
the power tool in unexpected situations.

-
lery or long hair can be caught in moving parts.

dust extraction and collection facilities, ensure

POWER TOOL USE AND CARE
-

serting battery pack. Inserting the battery pack
into power tools that have the switch on invites
accidents.

manufacturer. A charger that is suitable for one
type of battery pack may create a risk of fire
when used with another battery pack.

-

that can make a connection from one terminal
to another. Shorting the battery terminals to-
gether may cause burns or a fire.

from the battery; avoid contact. If contact ac-
cidentally occurs, flush with water. If liquid con-

-
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or burns.

power tool for your application. The correct

rate for which it was designed.

turn it on and off. Any power tool that cannot
be controlled with the switch is dangerous and
must be repaired.

-
ing accessories, or storing power tools. Such
preventive safety measures reduce the risk of
starting the power tool accidentally.

-
dren and do not allow persons unfamiliar with
the power tool or these instructions to operate
the power tool. Power tools are dangerous in
the hands of untrained users.

or binding of moving parts, breakage of parts
and any other condition that may affect the
power tools operation. If damaged, have the
power tool repaired before use. Many accidents
are caused by poorly maintained power tools.

maintained cutting tools with sharp cutting
edges are less likely to bind and are easier to
control.

etc., in accordance with these instructions and
in the manner intended for the particular type
of power tool, taking into account the working

of the power tool for operations, different from

situation.

SERVICE

repair person using only identical replacement
parts. This will ensure that the safety of the
power tool is maintained.

IV - Additional safety rules 
  for angle drills / drivers

performing an operation where the driving
screws may contact hidden wiring. Contact with

-

ing condition, because it does not have to be
plugged into an electrical outlet. Always set the

installing or removing the battery pack.

V - Additional instructions
  for work with the 
  charger

-
tions and cautionary markings on the charger
and battery pack as well as the instructions on
using the battery pack.

charger is designed for indoor use only.

  CAUTION: If the battery pack is
cracked or damaged in any other way, do not
insert it in the charger. There is a danger of
electric shock.

  WARNING: Do not allow any liquid to
come into contact with the charger. There is a
danger of electric shock.

than charging the exact type of SPARKY re-
chargeable battery pack as supplied with the
charger. Any other use may result in the risk of
fire or electric shock.

are specifically designed to work together. Do
not attempt to charge the battery pack with any
other charger than the one supplied.

as it could cause overheating. Do not place the
charger near any heat source.

-
nect it from the power source.

where it will not be stepped on, tripped over or

-
lutely necessary. The use of an improper exten-
sion cord could cause the risk of fire or electric
shock.

to a heavy knock, dropped or otherwise dam-
aged in any way. Do not operate charger with
damaged cord or plug - have them replaced
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r

f

r

immediately. Take the charger to an authorised
service centre for a check or repair.

-
thorised service centre when service or repair is
required. Incorrect re-assembly may result in the
risk of fire or electric shock.

charger from the power supply before attempt-
ing to clean it. Removing the battery pack alone
does not reduce the risk.

attempt to connect the charger to a supply with a
different voltage.

-
plug the charger from the mains supply and leave
it for at least 15 minutes. After this time you can
charge a second battery pack.

plugged in to the power supply, the exposed
charging contacts inside the charger can be

a conductive nature such as, but not limited to,
steel wool, aluminium foil, or any build-up of me-
tallic particles should be kept away from charger
cavities. Always unplug the charger from the
power supply when there is no battery pack in

clean.

other liquid.

VI - Additional instructions
for work with the 
battery pack

in a low charge condition. You should charge the
battery pack fully before use.

-
ment.

-
tained if the battery pack is charged when the

-

-
ous damage to the battery set.

to touch while charging. This is a normal condi-
tion, and does not indicate a problem.

packs in direct sunlight in hot weather or near

heat sources.

kind. The battery must be placed in a well venti-
lated area during charging.

cells may occur under extreme usage or tem-
perature conditions. This does not indicate a

 -  Wash quickly with soap and water.

 - If battery liquid gets into your eyes, flush them
-

utes and seek immediate medical attention.

a lamp or other appliance.
-

tion where the surrounding air temperature is

the tool, battery pack and charger to your lo-
cal service centre.

-

the charging procedure. You may also charge
a partially used pack whenever you desire with
no adverse affect on the battery pack.

seriously damaged or can no longer hold a
charge. The battery pack can explode in a fire.

use, avoid placing the charger or battery pack
in a warm environment such as in a metal shed,
or an uninsulated trailer.

  CAUTION:
the battery pack for any reason. If the plastic
housing of the battery pack breaks or cracks,
return to a service centre for recycling.

-
-

one supplied with tool or a replacement pack

-
ardous condition.
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chargers.

Cadmium is considered to be a toxic material.

municipal waste disposal centre to dispose of a
damaged or worn out battery.

FITTING OR REMOVING THE 
BATTERY PACK

-
lease button and pull battery pack out of tool.

Fig. 1

Figure 1

BATTERY CHARGING
Before using your cordless angle drill/driver for the

If the battery pack is installed in the machine, re-

As a battery pack approaches the discharged
state, you will notice a sharp drop in tool perform-
ance. When the tool is unable to perform the task
at hand, it is time to recharge; otherwise the total
operation life of the pack shall be reduced. Dis-
charging the pack beyond this point can damage
the pack.

NOTE. Battery temperature will increase during
and shortly after use. Batteries may not accept a
full charge if they are charged immediately after
use. Allow the battery pack to cool down to room
temperature before charging for best results.
After charging 2 empty battery packs, the charger
must rest for 1 hour.

  CAUTION: The charger must rest on
the four pads provided on the bottom of the
case. Vent slots in top and bottom of charger
must not be obstructed. Do not charge battery

If the supply cord is damaged, it must be replaced
by the manufacturer or its Service agent or a simi-

Ensure that the batteries are removed from the
appliance before it is scrapped and that they are
disposed of safely.

The appliance must be disconnected from the
supply before removing the batteries.

NORMAL CHARGING
Make sure the power circuit voltage is the same

Connect charger to power source. The orange
Fig. 2, should light up. This indicates that

the charger is ready to begin charging.

Fig. 

2, D Fig. 3, E

on battery pack. Slide battery forward onto charg-
er until it stops.

Fig. 2, B -
tinuously, indicating that the battery pack is receiv-

out indicating that the battery pack is fully charged

  CAUTION:Wheninsertingbatterypack
Fig. 2, A

Fig. 2, C

glow, indicating maybe battery temperature is
too high or the battery voltage is too low, please
leave battery pack on charger, it will be charged
automatically when battery temperature is

when battery voltage becomes normal. Then
Fig. 2, B

continuously, and the green light will turn off.

Depending on room temperature, line voltage,
and existing charge level, initial battery charging
may take longer than one hour.

Disconnect charger from power source when not
in use.

pages-BAR12E.indd   6 17.3.2006 .   09:11:19Download from Www.Somanuals.com. All Manuals Search And Download.



Instruction Manual EN7

 

Figure 2

Figure 3

IMPORTANT INFORMATION FOR
RECHARGING HOT BATTERIES
When using your cordless angle drill/driver con-
tinuously, the batteries in your battery pack will
become hot. You should let a hot battery pack

attempting to recharge. When the battery pack
becomes discharged and is hot, the red light on

down, the red light will glow continuously to indi-
cate fast charging mode, 1-hour charge time.

NOTE. This will occur when continuous use of
your tool causes the battery pack to become hot.
It does not occur under normal conditions.

VII - Know your product

3. Keyless chuck
4. Torque control collar
5. Battery
6. Charger

8. Spindle lock button

VIII - Operation

SWITCH OPERATION
1. When the trigger switch is depressed, the tool

rotates. When the trigger is released, the tool
Fig. 4

2. The rotation speed can be controlled by varying
-

sure on the trigger switch results in low rota-
tion speed, further pressing results in smooth
increase of the rpm to maximum upon reaching
the extreme position.

Figure 4

INSTALLING AND REMOVING BITS

  CAUTION: Switch off the power tool
prior to any procedure on it. To avoid involuntary
switching on we recommend removing the
battery pack.

-
serted.

3.  Rotate the chuck collar clockwise to fasten the
chuck.

4.  Ensure the bit is secured.

the chuck anti-clockwise.

  CAUTION:
while the spindle is still rotating. Otherwise
this shall damage the tool and invalidate the
manufacturer’s warranty.

TIGHTENING AND LOOSENING SCREWS
Install the bit that matches the screw, line up the
bit in the grooves of the head of the screw then
tighten it.
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the head of the screw.

  CAUTION: Over tightening can result
in the screw breaking or damage to the end of
the driver bit.

1. Applying this power tool for too long, shall tight-
en the screw excessively and break it.

2. If the machine is held at an angle to the screw
being tightened, the head of the screw may be
damaged, or the specified torque may not be
transmitted to the screw. Always keep the unit
and the screw being tightened in a straight line.

FORWARD / REVERSE SWITCH

of the push button is pushed to turn the bit coun-
Fig. 5

  CAUTION: The push button can not be
switched while the drill is turning. To switch the
push button, stop the machine and then set the
push button.

Figure 5

Push button

TORQUE ADJUSTMENT
By rotating the torque control collar behind the

Fig. 6

The range of 12-torque setting allows better con-
trol when using the drill as screwdriver as it pre-
vents over tightening of the screws.

Figure 6

Torque control

IX - Maintenance

CLEANING

of all air vents with dry air at least once a week.
Wear safety glasses while performing this.

damp cloth and mild detergent.

  CAUTION: Although exterior plastic

solvents.

Charger Cleaning Instructions

-
rior of the charger using a cloth or soft non-me-
tallic brush. Do not use water or any cleaning
solutions.

  CAUTION: Disconnect the charger
from the AC outlet before cleaning.

  WARNING: To assure product safety
-
-

centres or other qualified service organisa-
tions, always using identical replacement parts.

ACCESSORIES
Recommended accessories for use with your
tool are available at extra cost from your local
SPARKY service centre.
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X - Warranty

The guarantee period for SPARKY power tools is
determined in the guarantee card.

-
er handling will be excluded from the guarantee.

well as defects in workmanship will be corrected
free of charge through replacement or repair.

The complaints for defective SPARKY power

back to the dealer or is presented to the author-
ised warranty service centre undismantled, in its
initial condition.

Notes

Carefully read the entire Instruction Manual before
using this product.

With continuing product development changes
may have occurred which render the product
received slightly different to that shown in this in-
struction manual. The manufacturer reserves the
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AUSVERPACKEN

führen.

ZUSAMMENBAU

I - Einführung
-

sprechend den hohen Qualitätsstandarden von SPARKY hergestellt, die den strengen Anforderungen
-

ACHTUNG!
-

-
tern werden. Bei der Entwicklung dieses Elektrogerätes ist höchste Aufmerksameit der Sicherheit, den

Bedienung machen.

Werfen Sie Elektrowerkzeuge nicht in den Hausmüll!

örtliche Behörde oder ihre Vertreter wenden.

UMWELTSCHUTZ
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BEDEUTUNG DER SYMBOLE

 Übereinstimmung mit den
 Europäischen Sicherheitsstandards.
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II - Technische Angaben

BAR 12E

-1

BATTERIE (Ni-Cd)

LADEGERÄT

1.8 A

pA

wA
2

III - Sicherheitsregeln 
  beim Arbeiten mit 
  Elektrogeräten

  ACHTUNG:

durch elektrischen Strom, Brand und/oder
ernste Betriebsunfall verursachen. Der Begriff

Bewahren Sie diese Anleitungen gut auf!

ARBEITSPLATZ
-

-

-
sen oder Staub. Die Elektrogeräte funken, was

Sie mit dem Elektrogerät arbeiten. Das Ablen-
ken kann Kontrollverlust Ihrerseits verursachen.

ELEKTRISCHE SICHERHEIT

-
serleitungen, Küchenherde und Kühlschränke.
WennIhrKörpergeerdetist,bestehterhöhtesRi-

-

vom Wasser ins Elektrogerät erhöht das Risiko

PERSÖNLICHER SCHUTZ

Vorsicht und handeln Sie bedacht, wenn Sie mit
dem Elektrogerät arbeiten. Verwenden Sie das
Elektrogerät nicht, wenn Sie müde oder unter

-

bei der Arbeit mit dem Elektrogerät kann ernste
Betriebsunfälle verursachen.

Abhängigkeit von den konkreten Bedingungen,
vermindern das Risiko vor Betriebsunfällen.

das bessere Beherrschen des Elektrogerätes
bei unvorhersehbaren Situationen.

-
gen Sie keine weite Kleidungen oder Schmuck.

-
len. Die weite Kleidungsstücke, das Schmuck

-
weglichen Teilen angegriffen werden.

-
richtungausgerüstet ist,dannsorgenSieumden

Die Verwendung solcher Einrichtungen vermin-
dert die mit dem Staub verbundeten Risiken.

VERWENDUNG DER ELEKTROGERÄTE
UND SORGEN UM SIE

-
-
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-

anderen Batteriearten verwendet wird.

dafür vorgesehenen Batterien. Die Verwen-
dung anderer Batterietypen kann Risikos vor

-

kleinen Metallgegenständen, die ihre Ausgän-

Ausgänge der Batterie kann Verbrennungen
oder Brand verursachen.

-
schieht, spülen Sie reich mit sauberem Wasser.
Wenn Batterieflüssigkeit in den Augen gerät,

-

Sie das geeignete Elektrogerät für die konkrete
Arbeit aus. Das richtig ausgewählte Elektro-

-

-
lung umschalten kann. Ein Elektrogerät, das

kann, ist gefährlich und soll repariert werden.
-

rät, bevor Sie egal welche Einstellungen, Aus-

Vorsichtsmassnahme vermindert das Risiko
vor ungewolltem Anlassen des Elektrogerätes.

für Kinder auf und erlauben Sie Personen, die
das Elektrogerät oder diese Betriebsanleitung

ob die sich bewegliche Teile normal funktionie-

den ordnungsgemäßen technischen Zustand

die ungünstig die Arbeit der Elektrogeräte be-
einflüssen können. Wenn das Elektrogerät be-

repariert werden. Die schlechte Wartung ist die

scharf. Die richtig gewarteten Schneidewerk-

gesteuert werden.
-
-

stimmung mit diesen Instruktionen und auf die
Art und Weise, vorgesehen für das konkrete
Elektrogerätetyp, wobei Sie die Betriebsbedin-
gungen und den Charakter der durchgeführten
Arbeit beachten. Die Verwendung des Elektro-
gerätes für Arbeiten, anders als diese, für wel-
che es bestimmt ist, kann gefährliche Situation
verursachen.

SERVICE

durchgeführt werden. So wird die sichere Arbeit
mit dem Elektrogerät gewährleistet.

IV - Zusätzliche Sicher
  heitsregeln für Winkel
  bohrschrauber

Oberflächen bei der Durchführung einer Ope-
ration, bei welcher möglich ist, die bearbei-

Spannung wird die Metalleile des Elektroge-
rätes unter Spannung legen und Stromschlag
auf dem Betreiber verursachen.

-

-
lung, wenn Sie die Batterie legen oder sie ent-
fernen.

V - Zusätzliche Regeln für 
die Arbeit mit dem 
Ladegerät

-

sowie auch die Instruktionen für die Arbeit mit
der Batterie.

Räume bestimmt ist.
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  ACHTUNG:
oder sonst beschädigt ist, legen Sie sie nicht in

  WARNUNG: Der Kontakt von egal

unerlaubt. Es besteht Stromschlagrisiko.

kann Brand- oder Stromschlaggefahr verursa-
chen.

-
-

ten. Versuchen Sie nicht, die Batterie mit einem

-
gerät, da das eine Überwärmung verursachen

-
rätes so verlegt ist, dass es nicht getretten, be-
schädigt oder einer mechanischen Belastung
unterworfen werden kann.

außer wenn das nicht dringend erforderlich ist.
Die Verwendung eines ungeeigneten Verlän-
gerungskabels kann Brand- oder Stromschlag-
gefahr verursachen.

einem starken Schlag unterworfen, fallengelas-
sen oder sonst beschädigt worden ist. Verwen-

-
paratur.

Sie sich an einem autorisierten Service. Der
falsche Wiedereinbau kann Brand- oder Strom-
schlaggefahr verursachen.

-

-

-

Ablauf dieser Zeit können Sie die nächste Bat-
terie aufladen.

-
degerätes verursachen. Die stromleitenden

andere Stoffe aus Metalleilchen sollen fern von
-

bevor Sie mit seiner Reinigung beginnen.
-

chen Sie es nicht ins Wasser oder in anderen

VI - Zusätzliche Regeln 
  für den Umgang 
  mit der Batterie

voll beladen geliefert. Sie soll vor dem Arbeits-
beginn komplett aufgeladen werden.

-
schaften können dann erreicht werden, wenn

-

Schaden der Batterie.
-

gerät und die Batterie erwärmen. Das ist nor-
mal und spricht nicht für Vorhandensein eines
Problems.

Sie die Batterie nicht bei direkter Sonnenlicht,
-

mequellen auf.

Tank. Während der Aufladung soll sich die Bat-
terie in einem gut belüfteten Raum befinden.
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-
gen aus der Batterie möglich. Dass bedeutet

deffekter Außendichtung und bei Kontakt der

Seife waschen.

sollen Sie sie reichlich mit sauberem Wasser

-
-

-
messer,obdieSpannungnichtausgefallen ist.

-
-

bringen Sie das Elektrogerät mit der Batterie

-
tionen, die vorher leicht durchgeführt worden

eine teilweise verbrauchte Batterie laden, ohne

wenn sie ernste Deffekte aufweisen und nicht
mehr aufgeladen werden können. Die Batterien

-
rie unter Metallvordach oder in einem Wagen
ohne Wärmeisolierung.

  ACHTUNG: Versuchen Sie nie,

bricht, oder reißt, übergeben Sie die Batterie in

-

-

Sie keine andere Batterie ein. Das wird das
Elektrogerät beschädigen und kann gefährliche
Situation verursachen.

werden.

EINLEGEN UND ENTFERNEN 
DER BATTERIE

-

Sie sie raus.

-

auf der Batterie aus und verschieben Sie die Bat-
terie in dem Elektrogerät, bis Sie das charakter-

Abb. 1

Abb. 1

LADEN DER BATTERIEN

Schraubbohrers soll die Batterie voll aufgeladen

-
weise im Abschnitt „Einlegen und Entfernen der

Wenn die Batterie nicht genug aufgeladen ist,

nicht mehr erfüllen kann, soll die Batteri aufgela-
-

ben der Batterie. Eine weiter Entladung kann die
Battreie beschädigen.

HINWEIS:
wird sich die Temperatur der Batterie erhöhen.

-
geladen wird, kann sie nicht vollständig geladen
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Batterie bis Zimmertemperatur ab.
-

gerät eine Stunde lang nicht verwendet werden.

  ACHTUNG:

-

-

-
degerät herausgenommen ist, bevor es gebrackt

-

-

LADEN DER BATTERIEN

Spannung, angegeben auf dem Typenschild des
-

Abb.2 soll

betriebsbereit ist.

-
ten Sie die Schieber (Abb. 2D)

(Abb. 3E) der Bat-
terie aus. Schieben Sie die Batterie nach vorne

(Abb. 2B) soll dauernd leuchten,

erlöschen, was bedeuten soll, dass die Batterie
-

Batterie kann in diesem Modus bleiben, bis Sie sie
wieder brauchen.

  ACHTUNG: Beim Einlegen der Bat-

(Abb. 2A) (Abb. 

2C)

automatisch beginnen, wenn die Temperatur

-
male Spannung erreicht. Dass wird das rote

In Abhängigkeit von der Zimmertemperatur, der

Anspruch nehmen.

-

Abb. 2

Abb. 3

WICHTIGE INFORMATION FÜR DIE AUF-
LADUNG VON HEISSEN BATTERIEN
Bei längerer Arbeit mit dem Elektrogerät wird sich
die Batterie erwärmen. Sie sollen die heiße Bat-

-
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r

leuchten, was wieder eine Schnellladung mit einer

HINWEIS: Das merkt man nur nach längerer
Arbeit mit dem Elektrogerät, wenn die Batterie
erwärmt ist. Bei normalen Betriebsbedingungen
wird so was nicht beobachtet.

VII - Bekanntmachung 
   mit dem Elektrogerät

3. Schnellspannfutter
4. Ring für Momentregelung

VIII - Betriebsanleitungen

BETÄTIGEN DES HAUPTSCHALTERS

Abb. 4

2. Die Drehgeschwindigeit wird duch den Druck
-

ursacht einen Betrieb der Maschine mit nied-

Abb. 4

EINSETZEN UND ENTNEHMEN EINES
WERKZEUGS

  ACHTUNG:

nehmen Sie den Akku heraus.

-

sich seine Backen genug geöffnet haben, um

-
spannt ist.

-

  ACHTUNG:
bei sich drehender Spindel ist nicht gestattet.

ZU – UND AUFDREHEN VON SCHRAUBEN

-

-
kopfes.

  ACHTUNG:
Brechen der Schraube oder Beschädigung dew

Schraube kann den Schraubenkopf beschädi-
gen, außerdem wird das Drehmoment nicht voll
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HEBEL FÜR DIE VERÄNDERUNG
DER DREHRICHTUNG

-

-
drückt. (Abb. 5)

  ACHTUNG:
gedrücktwerden,solangesichderAntriebdreht.

Abb. 5

Push button

DREHMOMENTREGELUNG
Das Drehmoment hann an eine der 12 Stellungen
durch Drehen des Spannfutterring eingestellt wer-

Abb. 6

-

Abb. 6

Torque control

IX - Wartung

REINIGEN

die Verunreinigungen und den Staub von al-

wenigsten einmal in der Woche aus. Während

feuchten Tuch und schwachem Waschmittel
gereinigt werden.

  ACHTUNG:

Hinweise für die Reinigung des Ladegerätes:

-

oder einer nichtmetallische Bürste gereinigt.
Verwenden Sie dafür kein Wasser und Reini-
gungslösungen.

  WARNUNG: Vor der Reinigung tren-

  WICHTIG:
mit dem Elektrogerät und seine Zuverlässigkeit

-
den mit der Reparatur, der Wartung und Einstel-

-
-

ganisationen, unter Anwendung von nur Origi-

ZUBEHÖRTEILE, DIE MIT DIESEM
ELEKTROGERÄT VERWENDET
WERDEN KÖNNEN

Elektrogerät empfohlen werden, können Sie ge-
-

dendienst besorgen.
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X - Garantie

-
-
-

schlossen.

-
lerfehler entstanden sind, werden unentgeltlich

-
-

befugten Kundendienstwerkstatt vorgelegt wird.

Bemerkungen

-
-

duktes beginnen.

-
-
-
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DÉBALLAGE
Votre nouvel outil électroportatif a été fabriqué en conformité avec toutes les technologies standard. Il est

ASSEMBLAGE

I - Introduction

d’utilisation.

ATTENTION !

-

Ne pas jeter les appareils électriques dans les ordures ménagères!
-

ers. Prière de recycler sur les lieux qui y sont spécialement destinés. Contacter les autorités
locales ou un représentant pour des consultations concernant le recyclage.

RESPECT DE L’ENVIRONNEMENT

Récupération des matières premières plutôt qu’élimination des déchets.
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LÉGENDE

quant au produit ou des instructions d’utilisation.

 Double isolation pour une
 meilleure sécurité.

 Conforme aux normes de
 sécurité européennes.
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techniques

BAR 12E

-1

  - Bois 24 mm

BATTERIE (NiCd)

CHARGEUR

1.8 A

pA

wA
2

III - Instructions de 
  sécurité lors du 
  travail avec outils 
  lectroportatifs

  ATTENTION: -

peut entraîner une électrocution, un incendie
et/ou un grave accident de travail. On utilisera

Conserver ces instructions pour 
consultation ulterieure!

LIEU DE TRAVAIL
-

travail.

explosives, par ex. près de liquides facilement

outils électroportatifs dégagent des étincelles

vapeurs.

de l’outil. Toute distraction pourrait entraîner
une perte du contrôle de l’outil.

SÉCURITÉ ÉLECTRIQUE

-
teries, radiateurs, cuisinières électriques, réfri-

risque d’électrocution est élevé.

Toute pénétration d’eau augmente le risque
d’électrocution.

SÉCURITÉ PERSONNELLE

travailler avec l’outil en cas de fatigue, sous l’in-
fluence de stupéfiants, d’alcool ou de médica-

un grave accident de travail.
• Porter des éléments de protection personnelle.

éléments de protection personnelle, comme par
ex. le masque anti-poussière, les bottes antidé-
rapantes, le casque de sécurité et les protec-
teurs auriculaires, utilisés selon les conditions
spécifiques, diminuent le risque d’accidents de
travail.

-
surée et en équilibre pendant l’utilisation. Ceci
assure un meilleur contrôle de l’outil dans des
situations inattendues.

-

mobiles.
• Si l’outil électroportatif est pourvu de disposi-

tifs d’aspiration et de stockage de la poussière,
s’assurer qu’ils soient correctement raccordés
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UTILISATION ET ENTRETIEN DES
OUTILS ÉLECTROPORTATIFS

ARRÊT avant de monter la batterie. Monter la

peut s’avérer dangereux.
• Charger la batterie uniquement au moyen du

chargeur recommandé par le producteur. Char-

un incendie.

type de batteries peut engendrer un risque
d’accident ou d’incendie.

-
bones, pièces de monnaie, clés, clous, bou-

-
libre qui pourraient court-circuiter ses bornes.
Court-circuiter les bornes de la batterie pourrait
entraîner des brûlures ou un incendie.

tout contact avec celui-ci. En cas de contact

avec les yeux rincer abondamment et obligatoi-
-

de s’écoulant de la batterie pourrait provoquer
une inflammation ou des brûlures.

l’outil le plus approprié pour le travail concret.
-

dement et une meilleure sécurité dans le cadre

• Retirer la batterie de l’outil avant toute manipu-
lation sur celui-ci, échange d’accessoires ou

l’outil. Cette mesure préventive diminue le ris-
que d’une mise en marche involontaire.

-

outils électroportatifs sont dangereux entre les
mains d’utilisateurs inexpérimentés.

soins. Vérifier que les pièces mobiles soient
entières, qu’elles fonctionnent normalement et

ce qui pourrait entraver le bon fonctionnement

négligent est la cause de nombreux accidents.
• Entretenir les outils tranchants bien affûtés et

et ayant des bords bien tranchants sont rare-
ment bloqués et sont mieux manœuvrés.

ses embouts, dans le respect des présentes
consignes et selon les règles d’utilisation re-
commandées pour ce type d’outils, en tenant
compte des conditions d’exploitation et du type

une tâche autre que celle pour laquelle il a été

SERVICE APRÈS-VENTE

qualifié utilisant uniquement des pièces de re-
change d’origine.

IV - Règles de securité 
  supplémentaires lors 
  du travail avec une 
  perceuse/visseuse 
  d’angle

parties isolées lors d’opérations ou le boulon
serre est susceptible de toucher des fils élec-

-
teur sous tension mettra aussi sous tension
les parties métalliques de l’outil et provoquera
l’électrocution de l’opérateur.

car il n’est pas nécessaire de le brancher au
-

V - Règles 
  supplémentaires 
  concernant le chargeur 

instructions et les signes de mise en garde sur
le chargeur et la batterie ainsi que les instruc-
tions de travail avec la batterie.

-
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  ATTENTION: Si la batterie présente
des fissures ou semble endommagée de
quelque autre manière que ce soit, ne pas
la monter au chargeur. Il existe un risque
d’électrocution.

  MISE EN GARDE: Eviter tout contact
de quelque liquide que ce soit avec le chargeur.
Il existe un risque d’électrocution.

-
ger la batterie SPARKY faisant partie du kit ori-
ginal. Toute autre utilisation cache des risques
d’incendie ou d’électrocution.

de charger la batterie avec un autre chargeur

-
-

que ce soit.
-

brancher le chargeur du secteur.
• S’assurer que le fil d’alimentation du chargeur

ne sera pas écrasé, qu’on ne marchera pas
dessus et que personne ne pourra prendre son
pied dedans, qu’il ne sera pas endommagé ou

rallonge inappropriée pourrait engendrer un ris-
que d’incendie ou d’électrocution.

coup violent, une chute ou a été endommagé

le chargeur si son fil d’alimentation ou sa fiche
-

après-vente agréé pour contrôle ou réparation.
-

engendrer un risque d’incendie ou d’électrocu-
tion.

• Pour diminuer le risque d’électrocution, débran-

seul démontage de la batterie ne vous garantit
pas contre ce risque.

-
seau de tension différente.

• Pour charger une deuxième batterie débran-
cher le chargeur pour 15 minutes au moins et le

-
ger la deuxième batterie.

• Dans certaines conditions, lorsque le chargeur

circuiter les bornes nues du chargeur. Parmi
les matériaux conducteurs on citera, sans pour
autant dresser une liste exhaustive, la laine
d’acier, la feuille d’aluminium ou tout autre ma-

-

aucune batterie ne s’y trouve ou avant de le net-
toyer.

de l’eau ou dans tout autre liquide.

VI - Règles supplémen
taires concernant 
la batterie

-

chargée complètement avant la mise en exploi-
tation de votre nouvel outil.

-

-

soit sérieusement endommagée.
-

et n’indique pas la présence d’un problème.
• Pour éviter toute surchauffe ne pas charger la

batterie sous des rayons de soleil directs dans

chaleur.

-

• Rarement, lors d’un régime de travail intensif, il
est possible d’observer un écoulement insigni-
fiant de liquide de la batterie. Ceci n’indique pas

endommagé et que du liquide entre en contact
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-

 - En cas de contact du liquide de la batterie

-

est une solution d’hydroxyde de potassium de

• Si l’on observe un chargement anormal de la

-
teur avec une lampe ou un phasemètre.

-
gement persistent, confier ou envoyer l’outil

après-vente agréé.

livrer la puissance nécessaire pour des opéra-
tions qui d’habitude sont effectuées sans effort.

-
mencer le chargement. A tout temps on peut re-
charger la batterie partiellement épuisée sans
que cela l’endommage.

-
les sont endommagées gravement ou ne peu-

-
raient exploser dans le feu.

• Pour faciliter le refroidissement de la batterie
après exploitation, éviter d’utiliser par un temps
chaud le chargeur ou la batterie sous un abri ou
dans une caravane sans isolation thermique.

  ATTENTION:
d’ouvrir la batterie pour quelque raison que ce
soit. Si le corps en plastique se fend ou fissure,
déposer la batterie dans un service après-vente
agréé pour recyclage.

-

utiliser une autre batterie. Ceci endommagera

dangereuse.
• Charger les batteries uniquement avec des

chargeurs SPARKY.
-

-

en conformité avec les dispositions légales
concernant le respect de l’environnement.

MONTER ET DÉMONTER LA BATTERIE

batterie et la retirer.

Fig. 1

Fig. 1

SE SERVIR DU CHARGEUR 
Avant la mise en exploitation initiale de la perceu-

-
gée comlètement. Si la batterie est montée dans
l’outil, la retirer en suivant les instructions dans la

-
minution brusque du rendement de l’outil. Si votre

pourrait endommager la batterie.

NOTE:
la température de la batterie aura augmenté. Si la
batterie est rechargée tout de suite après exploita-
tion elle peut ne pas se recharger complètement.
Pour un meilleur résultat, attendre que la batterie

de la recharger.

  ATTENTION:Poser lechargeursurses
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-

service après-vente agréé ou par un spécialiste

erroné.

S’assurer que la batterie n’est pas dans le char-
geur avant que celui-ci ne soit mis au rebut et re-

Avant de démonter la batterie du chargeur dé-
brancher celui-ci du secteur.

RECHARGER DES BATTERIES
S’assurer que la tension dans le secteur corres-

Fig.2. Ceci in-

Monter la batterie dans le chargeur, aligner les
glissières du chargeur (Fig. 2D) avec les quatre

(Fig. 3E) -

(Fig. 2B) devrait s’allumer signi-

-
ment rapide » devra s’éteindre en indiquant que la
batterie est complètement chargée et que le char-

-

  ATTENTION:
montée dans le chargeur et le voyant orange

(Fig. 2A), le voyant vert (Fig. 

2C) restant allumé en continu, ceci indique
une batterie trop chaude ou trop déchargée.

-
ment commencera automatiquement quand la

-
teint le niveau normal. A ce moment le voyant
rouge s’allumera en continu et le voyant vert
s’éteindra.

En fonction de la température ambiante, le niveau
de chargement et la tension de phase, le char-
gement initial de la batterie pourrait prendre plus
d’une heure.

secteur.

Fig. 2

Fig. 3

INFORMATION IMPORTANTE POUR 
LE RECHARGEMENT DE BATTERIES
CHAUDES

-
nutes avant d’essayer de la recharger. Quand la
batterie est déchargée et chaude le voyant rouge

-
terie se refroidit le voyant rouge restera allumé en

» d’une longueur de 1 heure.

NOTE: Ceci est observé uniquement après une
exploitation prolongée et quand la batterie est
chauffée et non dans des conditions normales.

VII - Connaître l’outil 
électroportatif

1. Interrupteur

4. Bague de réglage du couple
5. Batterie rechargeable
6. Chargeur
7. Voyant de rechargement

A
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VIII - Consignes de travail

ACTIVER L’INTERRUPTEUR 
1. Pour mettre en marche l’outil appuyer sur l’in-

Fig. 4

-

Fig. 4

METTRE EN PLACE ET RETIRER LE
FORET OU L’EMBOUT

  ATTENTION:
avant toute manipulation sur celui-ci. Pour
éviter la mise en marche involontaire de l’outil il
est recommandé de retirer la batterie.

que les mors du mandrin s’ouvrent et laissent
entrer librement le foret ou l’embout.

3.  Pour serrer le mandrin, tourner son collier dans
le sens des aiguilles d’une montre.

4.  S’assurer que le foret ou l’embout sont bien
fixés.

Pour retirer le foret ou l’embout, tout en appuyant

contraire des aiguilles d’une montre.

  ATTENTION: Il est interdit d’appuyer

pourrait entraîner une panne et la résiliation du
contrat de garantie du fabricant.

VISSER / DÉVISSER DES VIS

Exercer sur l’outil la pression longitudinale néces-

  ATTENTION!
pourrait provoquer une rupture de la vis ou
l’endommagement de l’embout.

1. Serrer trop longtemps cache le risque de rom-

-

-

INVERSEUR DU SENS DE ROTATION
-

le sens des aiguilles d’une montre. Appuyer sur
le côté gauche de l’inverseur pour faire tourner
l’embout dans le sens inverse des aiguilles d’une
montre. (Fig. 5)

  ATTENTION:

inverser la direction de rotation.

Fig. 5

RÉGLER LE COUPLE
-

ne des 12 positions en tournant la molette derrière
Fig. 6

contrôle lors du vissage en permettant d’éviter un
vissage excéssif.
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Fig. 6

Régler le couple

IX - Entretien

NETTOYAGE

ventilation avec de l’air sec comprimé au moins
-

laire lors de cette opération est obligatoire.

-

  ATTENTION: Bien que les parties
extérieures en plastique soient résistantes aux

pour les nettoyer !

Instructions pour le nettoyage du chargeur:

l’eau ou des solutions détersives.

  MISE EN GARDE: Avant de le net-
toyer, débrancher le chargeur du secteur.

  IMPORTANT: Pour assurer la sécurité
de travail avec l’outil ainsi que sa fiabilité,

revient aux services après-vente agréés

uniquement des pièces de rechange d’origine..

ACCESSOIRES À UTILISER AVEC CET
OUTIL ÉLECTROPORTATIF

électroportatif sont commercialisés dans votre
service après-vente local SPARKY.

X - Garantie

mauvaise exploitation.

défectifs et/ou d’erreurs de fabrication seront ré-
parées gratuitement ou le produit sera échangé.

défectueux seront honorées si la machine est

après-vente agréé assemblé et dans son état ori-

Notes

Merci de lire attentivement le manuel d’exploita-
tion avant de vous servir de ce produit.

des améliorations et des changements dans ses

sans avis préalable.

pays.
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